one percent parallel shift in the yield curve. For example, the price of a bond with a duration of five years would be
expected to rise or fall about 5% in price for every one percent change in market interest rates. The longer (higher)
the duration, the more prices will fluctuate as interest rates rise and fall.

Long-term bonds tend to have longer durations, and prices can rise and fall quickly during periods of significant
interest rate movements. This was evident during 2022 when the Fed raised policy interest rates at a fast pace,
which caused bonds to deliver their worst returns in more than 30 years.

Let’s look at a hypothetical example: the table shows that if you purchased a U.S. 30-year Treasury bond at par on
June 26, 2023, you would have received a yield of 3.82%. If interest rates increase by 50 basis points (bps), or 0.5%,
the price of the bond you bought would fall by close to 8% — from $100 to $92. On the other hand, if rates fall,
investors could experience a similar increase in market value. The same dynamic also holds for the other bonds in
the table below.

Table 1. The impact of duration — Estimated changes in bond prices as interest rates change

  Yield Duration Par Value +50bp* -50bp* -100bp*

30-year bond 3.82% 17.77 100 92 109 120

10-year note 3.72% 8.3 100 96 104 109

5-year note 3.97% 4.49 100 98 102 105

2-year note 4.75% 1.89 100 99 101 102

Source: Wells Fargo Investment Institute and Bloomberg as of June 26, 2023. *Market value after instantaneous increase in the yield curve; 100 basis points(bps)
equals 1 percent. Examples are used for illustrative purposes only and do not reflect the rates for any investment available for purchase. Duration is a measure used
to determine a bond's or bond portfolio's sensitivity to movements in interest rates. Generally, the longer the duration the more sensitive a bond or bond portfolio is
to changes in interest rates.

As with individual bonds, it is also possible to obtain the duration of fixed income exchange-traded funds and bond